interest expense, loss on early extinguishment of debt, the net effect of swaps, the provision for taxes, and
unrealized/realized gains foreign currency (gains) losses, net income for the quarter totaled $75.7 million, or $1.36 per
diluted limited partner unit, compared with net income of $107.6 million, or $1.92 per unit, a year ago.
For the third quarter, adjusted EBITDA increased 8% to $299.7 million from $276.9 million in 2009. The $22.8
million increase in adjusted EBITDA was attributable to the increase in revenues, which was driven by attendance
gains in season pass visits and group-sales business and improved occupancy at our resort hotels, as well as the
decline in operating costs and expenses in the period. For the quarter, adjusted EBITDA

18

Edgar Filing: CEDAR FAIR L P - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents

margins improved by 170 basis points (bps) to 55.0% from 53.3% a year ago.
Twelve Months Ended September 26, 2010 –
The twelve-month period ended September 26, 2010 included a total of 2,386 operating days compared with 2,420
operating days in the twelve-month period ended September 27, 2009, or approximately 1% fewer operating days.

The following table presents key financial information for the twelve months ended September 26, 2010 and
September 27, 2009:

Twelve months
ended

Twelve months
ended Increase (Decrease)

9/26/2010 9/27/2009 $ %
(Amounts in thousands except per capita spending)

Net revenues $953,473 $929,779 $23,694 2.5  %
Operating costs and expenses 624,489 612,464 12,025 2.0  %
Depreciation and amortization 130,765 128,184 2,581 2.0  %
Loss on impairment of goodwill and other
intangibles 5,890 86,988 (81,098 ) (93.2 )%

(Gain) loss on impairment / retirement of fixed
assets, net 345 (747 ) 1,092 N/M

(Gain) on sale of other assets — (23,098 ) 23,098 N/M
Operating income $191,984 $125,988 $65,996 52.4  %

N/M - Not meaningful

Other Data:
Adjusted EBITDA $348,166 $330,294 $17,872 5.4  %
Adjusted EBITDA margin 36.5 % 35.5 % — 1.0  %
Attendance 22,159 21,464 695 3.2  %
Per capita spending $39.23 $39.63 $(0.40 ) (1.0 )%
Out-of-park revenues $108,331 $102,386 $5,945 5.8  %
Cash operating costs $625,176 $611,774 $13,402 2.2  %
Net revenues for the twelve months ended September 26, 2010, were up 3% to $953.5 million compared with $929.8
million for the twelve months ended September 27, 2009. The increase of $23.7 million in net revenues reflects a 3%,
or 695,000-visit, increase in combined attendance, a 6%, or $5.9 million, increase in out-of-park revenues, primarily
due to improved occupancy at our resort hotels, and a 1%, or $0.40, decrease in average in-park guest per capita
spending. As mentioned in the nine and three-month discussions above, the revenue and attendance increases for the
current twelve-month period were primarily the result of increases in season-pass sales and visits and an improvement